
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 January 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

 

Private pre-meeting (9.15-9.30) 

To include preparation for the debate on The State of Roads report  

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

 (Pages 1 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-31-18(P1) Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee 

EIS(5)-31-18(P2) Industry 4.0 - the future of Wales: response from CDI 

Cymru Wales 

EIS(5)-31-18(P3) Welsh Government response to the Committee report: The 

State of Roads in Wales 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

3 Research and Innovation evidence session with the Minister for 

Education 

(9.30-10.30) (Pages 12 - 43)  

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education  

Huw Morris, Director Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning (SHELL), 

Welsh Government 

Professor Peter W. Halligan, Chief Scientific Advisor for Wales, Welsh 

Government Office for Science. Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-31-18(P4) Research Brief 

EIS(5)-31-18(P5) Evidence paper from the Minister for Education 

 

 

Break (10.30-10.45) 

 

 

4 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Network Rail 

(10.45-11.15) (Pages 44 - 62)  

Bill Kelly, Managing Director, Network Rail Wales and Borders Route 

Alison Thompson, Chief Operating Officer, Network Rail Wales and Borders 

Route 

Tim James, Strategy and Planning Director, Network Rail Wales and Western 

Route 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-31-18(P6) Research Brief 

 

 

 



 

5 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Arriva Trains Wales 

(11.15-11.45)   

Tom Joyner, Former Managing Director, Arriva Trains Wales 

 

 

6 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Transport for Wales 

(11.45-12.15)   

James Price, Chief Executive Officer, Transport for Wales 

 

 



  17 December 2018 

Dear Russell, 

Preparing for Brexit – follow-up report on the preparedness of Welsh ports 

Over the last term the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee has 

been considering issues relating to how various sectors have been preparing for 

Brexit. 

In particular I would like to draw your attention to our report on the preparedness 

of Welsh ports, published on 26 November 2018. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Russell George AM 

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

EIS(5)-31-18(P1)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/committees/Pages/Committee-Profile.aspx?cid=449
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23418
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=23418
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11884/cr-ld11884-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11884/cr-ld11884-e.pdf


Career Development Institute Page 1 of 2 November 2018 

Industry 4.0 – the future of Wales: 

A response from the CDI Cymru Wales - DRAFT 

The Career Development Institute (CDI) is the UK-wide professional body for the career development 

sector, with a membership of 4,250 career development professionals, including careers advisers, 

careers teachers/leaders and careers consultants, working in the public, private, voluntary and 

community sectors. 

Following the publication of Industry 4.0 – the future of Wales by the National Assembly for Wales’s 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee, CDI Cymru Wales brought together representation 

from careers and education professionals across Wales, to discuss the implications of the report for 

the sector
[...]
nstitute into applications for new products. 
 
The Reid Review recommends the creation of three industry-led innovation hubs with 
funding provided by the St David’s Investment Fund, which is to focus on innovation 
within business. These centres could be created with a target to achieve the third 
funding model, to ensure long-term sustainability.  
 
Wales needs to maintain its own distinctive approach based on particular areas of 
strength and priority but cannot operate completely in isolation. We should note the 
extensive research conducted to shape the priorities of the funding from UKRI and 
Innovate UK. Policy and practice must also take account of UK and International 
initiatives as we prepare for BREXIT.  
 
In terms of future opportunities to improve business/academic collaboration - if new 
funding channels were to become available – there are possibilities around the 
following areas:  
 

 Incentivise our universities and businesses to attract Industrial Strategy 
Challenge Fund and Sector Deal investment in to Wales such as through the 
proposed Future of Wales Fund. This could use Wales’ ability to coordinate 
internally and act quickly to attract major RD&I investments and allowing us to 
compete more effectively for more of the £4.7bn Industrial Strategy Challenge 
Fund. 

  

 The Reid Review also recommended the creation of the St David Day 
Research and Innovation fund.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 44



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	EIS(5)-31-18(P2) Industry 4.0 - the future of Wales: response from CDI Cymru Wales
	EIS(5)-31-18(P3) Welsh Government response to the Committee report: The State of Roads in Wales

	3 Research and Innovation evidence session with the Minister for Education
	EIS(5)-31-18(P5) Evidence paper from the Minister for Education

	4 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Network Rail





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 January 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5151 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Jack Sargeant AM (In place of Lee Waters AM) 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Minister for Education 

Prof Peter Halligan, Learned Society of Wales 

Huw Morris, Welsh Government 

Bill Kelly, Network Rail 

Tim James, Network Rail 

Alison Thompson, Network Rail 

http://senedd.tv/


Tom Joyner, Arriva Trains Wales 

James Price, Transport for Wales 

Nass Dadkah, Metropolitan Railway Consultants Ltd 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies 

1.2  Jack Sargeant AM substituted for Lee Waters AM 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 The attached document was noted by the Committee 

2.3 The Welsh Government response was noted by the Committee 

3 Research and Innovation evidence session with the Minister for 

Education  

3.1 Kirsty Williams AM, Huw Morris and Professor Peter Halligan answered questions 

from Committee Members 

4 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Network Rail  

4.1 Bill Kelly, Alison Thompson and Tim James answered questions from Committee 

Members 

5 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Arriva Trains Wales  

5.1 Tom Joyner answered questions from Committee Members 



6 Autumn rail disruption inquiry: Transport for Wales  

6.1 James Price and Nass Dadkah answered questions from Committee Members 

6.2 James Price has agreed to send to the committee figures about bringing in an 

additional 116 carriages to the fleet, and details on what structures and shared targets 

have been establishes between TfW and Network Rail in the new franchise. 

6.3 James Price has also promised to send to the Committee the final report on the 

Autumn investigation 


